
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 20 July 2016 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

Members: Labour Councillors Alternate Members: Labour Councillors
Ahmed Duffy
Akhtar Arshad Hussain
Amran Imran Hussain
Azam Shabir Hussain
Dunbar Lal
Mohammed Mullaney
Nazir Shabbir
Engel Swallow
Shaheen Thirkill

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Con
[...]
 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on 18 July 
2016.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MANNINGHAM LANE AREA, BRADFORD - OBJECTIONS 
RECEIVED TO THE PROPOSED MANNINGHAM LANE AREA, 
BRADFORD TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 

Manningham

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “G”) 
considers 14 objections to the recently advertised parking 
management measures in the area between Manningham Lane and 
Midland Road.

Resolved –

(1) That the objections to the proposals on Springlodge Place 
be upheld and the existing short length of limited waiting 
adjacent to 140-148 Manningham Lane be removed and the 
existing limited waiting located near its junction with 
Cornwall Place should remain.

(2) That the objections to the proposal to introduce limited 
waiting except for permit holders adjacent to properties 9 to 
29 Spring Gardens be upheld.

(3) That the objection to the proposals for Nesfield Road be 
overruled.

(4) That the scheme be modified to include limited waiting 

1 - 8

3



except for permit holders on part of Cornwall Terrace.

(5) That the Traffic Regulation Order as shown on drawing 
R/S/BW/102293/TRO-1B, attached to Document “G”, be 
sealed and implemented.

(6) That the objectors be informed accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management (Chris Bedford, 01274 437645)
Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

6.  COSTING EXERCISE AND FUNDING POSSIBILITIES FURTHER TO 
THE PETITION FOR THE ADOPTION AND REPAIR OF THORNTON 
VIEW ROAD, CLAYTON, BRADFORD 

The report of the Strategic Direct, Regeration (Document “H”) 
considers the costs involved in repairing Thornton View Road as well 
as what other funding streams could be utilised to facilitate repairs 
following the presentation to the Bradford West Area Committee, held 
on 23 March 2016 of a petition for the Adoption of Thornton View Road 
and outlining the current formal Private Street Works Procedure and 
offered two alternatives and one recommendation.

Resolved –

That the report be noted.

(Environment and Waste Management (John Rowley, 01274 437413)
Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

9 - 20

7.  PARKS & GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 
All Wards

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport 
(Document “I”) is the annual update for the Parks and Green Spaces 
Service reviews activity during the past year and also considers the 
significant issues that will have an effect over the coming 12 months 
with options where appropriate for future service delivery.

Resolved –

That the contents of this report be note, in particular:

 The bowls club agreement; and,
 The outcome following consultation around the flower bed   
provision.

(Environment and Waste Management (Ian Wood, 01274 432648)
Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

21 - 30

4



8.  ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY IN BRADFORD WEST 

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “J”) 
seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in 
Bradford West and on the Road Safety education, training and publicity 
initiatives aimed at reducing these casualties.

Resolved –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the 
information in respect of casualty trends and Road Safety 
activities in Bradford West.  

(2) That the Bradford West Area Committee continues to 
support the evidence based approach to determine Road 
Safety priorities.

(Environment and Waste Management (Sue Snoddy, 01274 437409)
Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

31 - 42

9.  STREET LIGHTING COLUMN REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration seeks to advise the 
Area Committee regarding the replacement of street lighting columns 
determined as non compliant and the subsequent recommendations as 
to how the West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan Funding allocation is 
most effectively utilised.

Resolved –

That the Priority 1 street lighting column replacement schemes 
listed in Table A of Appendix 1 of the report be implemented.

(Environment and Waste Management (Allun Preece, 01274 434019)
Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

43 - 54

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration to the 
meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 
20 July 2016 

G 
 
 

Subject:   
 
MANNINGHAM LANE AREA, BRADFORD – OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE 
PROPOSED MANNINGHAM LANE AREA, BRADFORD TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDER 
 

Summary statement: 
This report considers 14 objections to the recently advertised parking management 
measures in the area between Manningham Lane and Midland Road. 

 
 
 
 
 

Ward:  19 Manningham 
            7 City 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Chris Bedford 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 437645 
E-mail: chris.bedford@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 

R/S/BW/102293/MAG  1 
20/07/2016 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers 14 objections to the recently advertised parking management 
measures in the area between Manningham Lane and Midland Road. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1. The proposed scheme lies within the boundary of Manningham Lane, Queens Road, 
Midland Road and Trafalgar Street. The area is a mixture of residential and business 
properties and there is also Bradford City Football Stadium. The scheme proposes to 
change the waiting restrictions in the area. 

2.2. The existing Traffic Regulation Order was first introduced in 1997 to alleviate parking 
problems created on ma
[...]
ons would have an adverse 
effect on their day to day business. It is 
therefore recommended that the existing 

Page 2



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 

R/S/BW/102293/MAG  2 
20/07/2016 

short length of limited waiting adjacent to 
140-148 Manningham Lane and the no 
waiting at any time restriction on the 
opposite side of Springlodge Place 
should be removed. The existing limited 
waiting located near its junction with 
Cornwall Place should remain. 

Objector Eleven 

Spring Gardens is an un-adopted 
cobbled road that is treacherous in the 
winter. The objector is bemused that the 
Council thinks it has the authority to 
grant parking on this road. Introducing 
limited waiting to all will increase 
damage to the road surface which has to 
be maintained by the residents. Making 
only one side of the road permit parking 
while the objectors side will be limited 
waiting except permit holders is 
discriminatory. The proposed limited 
waiting on Spring Gardens does not 
comply with the proposals suggested for 
other residential streets insofar as it will 
be placed directly outside residential 
properties. 

 

In view of the objectors comments it is 
agreed that the proposed limited waiting 
on the west side of Spring Gardens 
should be permit holders only. 

It is however recommended that the 
proposed limited waiting except for 
permit holders’ bays near to 
Manningham Lane should remain in the 
scheme. These areas will provide 
convenient parking for visitors to Spring 
Gardens and businesses on 
Manningham Lane. 

Objector twelve 

The majority of properties on Spring 
Gardens are residential and have off 
street parking therefore placing limited 
waiting adjacent to these properties will 
cause hardship and access problems for 
the residents. 

 

In view of the objectors comments it is 
agreed that the proposed limited waiting 
on the west side of Spring Gardens 
should be permit holders only. 

It is however also recommended that the 
proposed 
[...]
COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

Safer Roads schemes support the Safer Communities priorities within the Bradford 
West Area Committee Action Plan. 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1. That the Traffic Regulation Order as shown on drawing R/S/BW/102293/TRO-1B be 
sealed and implemented. 

9.2. This Committee may propose an alternative course of action. 

Page 5



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 

R/S/BW/102293/MAG  5 
20/07/2016 

 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the objections to the proposals on Springlodge Place be upheld and the existing 
short length of limited waiting adjacent to 140-148 Manningham Lane be removed 
and the existing limited waiting located near its junction with Cornwall Place should 
remain. 

10.2. That the objections to the proposal to introduce limited waiting except for permit 
holders adjacent to properties 9 to 29 Spring Gardens be upheld. 

10.3. That the objection to the proposals for Nesfield Road be overruled. 

10.4. That the scheme be modified to include limited waiting except for permit holders on 
part of Cornwall Terrace. 

10.5. That the Traffic Regulation Order as shown on drawing R/S/BW/102293/TRO-1B be 
sealed and implemented. 

10.6. That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1. Appendix 1 – Drawing No. R/S/BW/102293/TRO-1A 

11.2. Appendix 2 – Drawing No. R/S/BW/102293/TRO-1B 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council File Ref: TDG/THCW/102293 

 

Page 6



Appendix 1 

R/S/BW/102293/MAG  6 
20/07/2016 

 Page 7



Appendix 2 

R/S/BW/102293/MAG  7 
20/07/2016 

 Page 8



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration to the 
meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 
20 July 2016 

H 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Costing exercise and funding possibilities further to the petition for the adoption 
and repair of Thornton View Road, Clayton, Bradford 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report considers the costs involved in repairing Thornton View Road as well as what 
other funding streams could be utilised to facilitate repairs following the presentation to the 
Bradford West Area Committee, held on 23 March 2016 of a petition for the Adoption of 
Thornton View Road and outlining the current formal Private Street Works Procedure and 
offered two alternatives and one recommendation. 
 
 
 

  

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration 

Portfolio:   
 
Housing, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  John Rowley 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 437413 
E-mail: john.rowley@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6/



 

R/S/BW/48233/CH  5 
11/07/2016 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 This report considers a resolution by Bradford West Area Committee to further 
consider a more a detailed estimate for the making up of Thornton View Road as 
well as other funding streams to facilitate the repairs. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 A report included in Appendix A below was presented to this committee on 23 
March 2016 following the receipt of a petition for the adoption of Thornton View 
Road.  
 

2.2 Based on a simple cost per metre of road estimate it was advised that the cost to 
make up the road to a standard to allow the road to be adopted was in the region of 
£220,000 (Two hundred and twenty thousand pounds). 
 

2.3 Members of the committee sought clarification of the cost of the roadwork and 
resolved to receive a more accurate cost for the road work. 
 

2.4 Further it was advised that the Council holds no budget to carry out works of this 
nature and the funding for the works would have to be met by frontagers of whom 
the Council would have to meet about 40% of the cost. 
 

2.5 Members of the committee resolved to explore other funding streams that could be 
used to facilitate repairs. 

 
 

3.0 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 The detailed costing for the work has been undertaken and the results are as 
[...]
 road the Highway 
Authority is not responsible for.   

6.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

6.1 There are no risks arising from this report. 

7.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL 

7.1 There are no legal issues arising from this report. 

Series Description Amount (£) 

700 Pavements 48030 00 

1200 Traffic Signs & Road Markings 500 00 

 Estimated Total Cost 48530 00 

Page 11



 

R/S/BW/48233/CH  5 
11/07/2016 

8.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

Appropriate considerations have been made in respect of Section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010, and this report raises no particular matters.    

8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 

8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint 
and emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no community safety implications of this report. 

8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

None 

8.6 TRADE UNION 

None 

8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

None 

8.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

None 

9.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

9.1 None 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That the report be noted. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix A. – original report to Bradford West Area Committee 23 March 2016 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

11.2 None 

 

Page 12



 

R/S/BW/48233/CH  5 
11/07/2016 

APPENDIX A 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration to the 

meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 

23 March 2016. 

 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Petition for the Adoption and Repair of Thornton View Road, Clayton, Bradford 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report considers the above petition for the Adoption of Thornton View Road, and 
outlines the current formal Private Street Works Procedure and offers two alternatives and 
one recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration 

Portfolio:   

[...]
rks & Green Spaces Service reviews activity during the 
past year and also considers the significant issues that will have an effect over the 
coming 12 months with options where appropriate for future service delivery. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Environment and 
Sport 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment and Sport 
 
 

Report Contact  
Ian Wood 
Principal Manager Parks & Green 
Spaces 
 
Phone: (01274) 432648 
E-mail: ian.wood@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s Executive on 9 October 2012 identified the Parks & Green Spaces Service 
to report to Area Committees through the devolution agenda. 
 
The annual report for the Parks & Green Spaces Service reviews activity during the past 
year and also considers the significant issues that will have an effect over the coming 12 
months with options where appropriate for future service delivery 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Parks & Green Spaces Service 
 
Currently sits in the Sport and Leisure Service, which is part of the Environment & Sport 
Department and the main function is the management and maintenance of the district’s 
parks and green spaces. The area of land managed by the section totals over 1,000 
hectares of parks/grassed areas and around 850 hectares of woodland. 
 
In total, utilising its 75 permanent gardeners, the service manages, develops and 
maintains 36 parks, of which 5 have achieved Green Flag status, 115 recreational spaces 
(which include football, rugby, cricket, tennis and bowls facilities) and 276 play areas.  
Property responsibility is also held for over 50 pavilion/changing rooms, 20 lodges and 5 
cafes. 
 
The service provides support to community, voluntary and friends of groups whilst co-
ordinating all sporting fixtures on playing fields within the service remit. 
 
This service includes the following operational activities managed and delivered within 
Bradford West Area: 
 

• Management and d
[...]
mmittee to be held on 
20 July 2016 

J 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Annual update on Road Safety in Bradford West 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in Bradford 
West and on the Road Safety education, training and publicity initiatives aimed at reducing 
these casualties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director Regeneration  

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report contact: Sue Snoddy  
Casualty Reduction & Road Safety 
Partnership Manager 
Phone: 01274 437409 
E-mail: sue.snoddy@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8/



Bradford West Area Committee 

 
2 

 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report seeks to update members on current casualty levels and trends in 
 Bradford West and on the Road Safety education, training and publicity initiatives 
 aimed at reducing these casualties. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 A report on proposals for the devolution of Road Safety funding was considered by 
the Bradford West Area Committee on 21 November 2012. At the meeting 
members resolved to support an evidence based approach to determine Road 
Safety priorities. It was also resolved to present an annual ‘State of the Nation’ style 
report detailing casualty numbers/trends and details of ongoing and proposed road 
safety education, training and publicity initiatives to the Area Committee. 

2.2 The West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan has set a target to reduce  the number of 
 fatal and serious road casualties in West Yorkshire by 50% by 2026.  This reduction 
 target uses the 2005 – 2009 average figure as a baseline.  For the  Bradford district 
 this equates to a reduction from 248 to 124 casualties. 

2.3 A ‘Road Casualties’ report is published annually. Based on Police Road Traffic 
 Collision records the report identifies casualty reduction priorities for the District. 
 This report takes into account the most recen
[...]
torcyclists 

• Safety around schools 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 None   
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
  The information in this report is relevant to all wards. 

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

 Road Safety Team activities contribute to the Safer Communities priorities within 
 the Bradford West Area Committee Action Plan. Through education, training, 
 publicity and partnership working with other agencies and local people, the Road 

Page 35



Bradford West Area Committee 

 
6 

 Safety Team address parking and speeding issues particularly around schools.   

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1 None 

9. OPTIONS 

9.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee identifies additional priority areas that 
could be addressed by the Road Safety team as part of their annual programme.  

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the information in respect of 
 casualty trends and Road Safety activities in Bradford West.   

10.2  That the Bradford West Area Committee continues to support the evidence based 
 approach to determine Road Safety priorities. 

11. APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Road Casualties Bradford District 2010 to 2015  

11.2 Appendix 2 – Road Casualties Area Committee: Bradford West 2010 to 2015 

11.3 Appendix 3 - Road Safety Education Training and Publicity Programmes  

11.4 Appendix 4 – Engagement with schools by ward   

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1 Devolution Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



Bradford West Area Committee 

 
7 

APPENDIX 1 

 

P
age 37



Bradford West Area Committee 

 
8 

APPENDIX 2 

 

P
age 38



Bradford West Area Committee 

 
9 

 
APPENDIX 3 

 
ROAD SAFETY EDUCATION TRAINING AND PUBLICITY PROGRAMMES 
 
Resources  
  

• Starting School and Transition  

• School Gate Parking information, banners and boards 

• Be Bright Be Seen (Early years centres, schools, Mosques and Madrassas) 

• Teddy Takes a Tumble Packs – Annual  

• ‘Getting 
[...]
 CE PS, 

Bingley Grammar 

 ILKLEY (Keighley) 

All Saints CE PS, Ashlands PS, Ben Rhydding PS, The Sacred Heart RC PS (Last March 2013), Ghyll Royd, 

Ilkley Grammar (Last July 2013) 

26 BAILDON (Shipley) 

Baildon CE PS, Hoyle Court PS, Sandal PS 

 KEIGHLEY EAST (Keighley) 

Strong Close Nursery &CC, East Morton CE PS, Long Lee PS, Parkwood PS, Riddlesden St Mary’s CE PS 

 QUEENSBURY (South) 

Foxhill PS, Home Farm PS, Russell Hall PS, Shibden Head PS, St John the Evangelist RC PS, Stocks Lane PS, 

Queensbury 

29 WHARFEDALE (Shipley) 

Burley & Woodhead CE PS, Burley Oaks PS, Menston PS 

30 WORTH VALLEY (Keighley) 

Haworth PS, Lees PS, Oldfield PS, Oxenhope CE PS, Stanbury PS, Oakworth PS 

 

Page 42



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration to the 
meeting of Bradford West Area Committee on 20 July 
2016 

K 
 
 

Subject:  Street Lighting Column Replacement Programme 
 
Summary statement:  This report seeks to advise the Area Committee regarding the 
replacement of street lighting columns determined as non compliant and the 
subsequent recommendations as to how the West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 
Funding allocation is most effectively utilised. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Mike Cowlam 
Strategic Director 
Regeneration 
 

Portfolio:   
Environment and Sustainability 
 

Report Contact:  Allun Preece 
Phone: 01274 434019 
E-mail: allun.preece@bradford .gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:   
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9/



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 
 
 

 2 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks to inform the Area Committee of the requirement to replace street 

lighting columns that have been identified as non-compliant.  That is, they are in 
need of urgent replacement due their age and condition based upon the findings of 
inspections carried out during reactive maintenance visits. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 An essential part of the maintenance of the street light
[...]
ng  MICE DMS

P
age 48



OriginalA

DateInits

Transportation and Highways Service

Department of Regeneration� �� � �� � �� � � � � � �	 � 
 � � � � � � �� � � � � �  � � � �  � �

R/PTH/SL/*****/*****-1A

Street Lighting Unit
Wakefield Road Depot

Foundry Lane

Bradford

BD4 7NW

C P Leach  BSc C.Eng MICE DMS 

P
age 49



Department of Regeneration� �� � �� � �� � � � � � �	 �
 � � � � � � �� � � � � �  � � � �  � � Transportation and Highways Service

OriginalA

DateInits R/PTH/SL/100146/15192-1A

Street Lighting Unit
Wakefield Road Depot

Foundry Lane

Bradford

BD4 7NW
C P Leach  BSc C.Eng MICE DMS 

P
age 50



OriginalA

DateInits

Transportation and Highways Service

Department of Regeneration� �� � �� � �� � � � � � �	 � 
 � � � � � � �� � � � � �  � � � �  � �

R/PTH/SL/100146/15149-1A

Street Lighting Unit
Wakefield Road Depot

Foundry Lane

Bradford

BD4 7NW

C P Leach   BSc  C.Eng  MICE DMS

P
age 51



OriginalA

DateInits

Transportation and Highways Service

Department of Regeneration� �� � �� � �� � � � � � �	 � 
 � � � � � � �� � � � � �  � � � �  � �

R/PTH/SL/100146/15144-1A

Street Lighting Unit
Wakefield Road Depot

Foundry Lane

Bradford

BD4 7NW

Capital 15/17

C P Leach  BSc  C.Eng MICE DMS 

P
age 52



Department of Regeneration� �� � �� � �� � � � � � �	 �
 � � � � � � �� � � � � �  � � � �  � � Transportation and Highways Service

OriginalA

DateInits R/PTH/SL/100146/15153-1A

Street Lighting Unit
Wakefield Road Depot

Foundry Lane

Bradford

BD4 7NW
C P Leach  BSc C.Eng MICE DMS 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MANNINGHAM LANE AREA, BRADFORD - OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE PROPOSED MANNINGHAM LANE AREA, BRADFORD TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER
	6 COSTING EXERCISE AND FUNDING POSSIBILITIES FURTHER TO THE PETITION FOR THE ADOPTION AND REPAIR OF THORNTON VIEW ROAD, CLAYTON, BRADFORD
	7 PARKS & GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT
	8 ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY IN BRADFORD WEST
	9 STREET LIGHTING COLUMN REPLACEMENT P

Minutes of the meeting


10

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 20 July 2016 in 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1800
Concluded 1850

Present – Labour Councillors
 
Akhtar
Amran
Dunbar
Imran Hussain
Mohammed
Nazir
Engel
Shaheen

Observer: Councillor Duffy. 

Apologies: Councillor Azam

Councillor Amran in the Chair

15. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosures of interest were received in the interests of 
clarity:

(a) The Chair disclosed an interest an interest for the sake of 
transparency in the item relating to “Manningham Lane Area, 
Bradford - objections received to the proposed Manningham Lane 
area, Bradford Traffic Regulation Order” (Minute 18) as he was 
acquainted with a solicitors firm on Manningham Lane.

(b) Councillor Imran Hussain disclosed an interest for the sake of 
transparency in the item relating to “Manningham Lane Area, 
Bradford - objections received to the proposed Manningham Lane 
area, Bradford Traffic Regulation Order” (Minute 18) as his brother 
was a business owner on Manningham Lane. 

(c) During the course of the meeting, Councillor Engel disclosed an 
interest in the item relating to “Parks and Green Spaces Service 
Annual Report” as she was the Executive Support Assistant for 
Environment, Sport and Culture.

ACTION: City Solicitor



11

16. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

17. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public. 

18. MANNINGHAM LANE AREA, BRADFORD - OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE 
PROPOSED MANNINGHAM LANE AREA, BRADFORD TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “G”) considered 
14 objections to the recently advertised parking management measures in the 
area between Manningham Lane and Midland Road.

The Senior Engineer was present and gave a synopsis of the report.

A question and answer session ensued:
 Was it possible to increase the number of permit parking for residents on 

Nesfield Road? 
o It was possible but the street was mostly made up of businesses;

 How would parking be policed on Nesfield Road? 
o All permits would need to be displayed clearly in the windscreen of 

the vehicle and Enforcement Officers would be patrolling the area;
 Was the proposal to increase permit parking workable? 

o Yes but match day parking would also have to be included into the 
scheme;

 Have Councillors been consulted on this scheme? 
o Yes, this was a lengthy ongoing scheme and an informal 

consultation had taken place. 4 petitions had also been received 
which resulted in the proposed scheme; and,

 Were residents content with the proposed scheme? 
o Yes except one objector on Nesfield Road who expressed his 

objection to the lack of parking spaces on Nesfield Road. In 
response parking would be increased but shared.

A course of discussion between Committee Members proceeded. There would be 
the possibility of loss of business trade if parking permits were allocated to 
residents in adjoining streets. Due to lack of parking spaces it was important for 
spaces to be increased for residents and a further 10 spaces for visitors on 
Nesfield Road. There were no residents living on Nesfield Road. The permit 
parking would be for businesses on Nesfield Road. 

Resolved –

(1) That the objections to the proposals on Springlodge Place be upheld 
and the existing short length of limited waiting adjacent to 140-148 



12

Manningham Lane be removed and the existing limited waiting 
located near its junction with Cornwall Place should remain.

(2) That the objections to the proposal to introduce limited waiting 
except for permit holders adjacent to properties 9 to 29 Spring 
Gardens be upheld.

(3) That the objection to the proposals for Nesfield Road be upheld for 
the increase of parking spaces for permit holders only from 26 to 32 
spaces and the remaining proposed spaces be restricted to 1 hour 
(no return within 1 hour) for visitors to the area.

(4) That the scheme be modified to include limited waiting except for 
permit holders on part of Cornwall Terrace.

(5) That the amended Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and 
implemented.

(6) That the objectors be informed accordingly.

Note: Councillor Imran Hussain made a request of his non participation of voting 
on this item be recorded.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director – Regeneration and Culture

19. COSTING EXERCISE AND FUNDING POSSIBILITIES FURTHER TO THE 
PETITION FOR THE ADOPTION AND REPAIR OF THORNTON VIEW ROAD, 
CLAYTON, BRADFORD

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “H”) considered 
the costs involved in repairing Thornton View Road as well as what other funding 
streams could be utilised to facilitate repairs following the presentation to the 
Bradford West Area Committee, held on 23 March 2016 of a petition for the 
Adoption of Thornton View Road and outlining the current formal Private Street 
Works Procedure and offered two alternatives and one recommendation.

The Principal Engineer was in attendance and introduced the report.

The Principal Engineer confirmed that it would cost the Council in the region of 
£228,000 in repairing Thornton View Road. The cost of Street Lighting was not 
included as that was up to the required standard. An alternative cost of £48,500 
was presented but this was only to repair not adopt the road. The drainage work 
was not included but had it been then costs for repair would increase significantly.
A Ward Officer was present and spoke on behalf of the residents in their absence. 
The Committee was thanked for its support and expressed their favour in working 
with the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s office to make Thornton view Road a 
useable street for all users.



13

Resolved –

(1) That the report be noted and the Committee acknowledges that 
Thornton View Road is unable to be brought to an adopted standard 
due to budget constraints and it remain unadopted.

(2) That Bradford West Area Co-ordinator’s office supports Ward 
Councillors, Community Development Worker for the area and the 
school in trying to secure appropriate funding to make the street 
safer for the residents and the school.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director – Regeneration and Culture

20. PARKS & GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT

The report of the Strategic Director, Environment and Sport (Document “I”) was 
the annual update for the Parks and Green Spaces Service reviews activity during 
the past year and also considered the significant issues that will have an effect 
over the coming 12 months with options where appropriate for future service 
delivery.

The Principal Manager of Parks and Green Spaces was present and gave a 
synopsis of the report.

The Committee expressed concerns to illegal fishing at the Chellow Dene 
reservoirs despite sign posts no permitting fishing. It was also commented that 
there were health and safety issues surrounding fishing. In response it was 
reported that the site consisted of 2 large lakes with the lower one not licensed for 
fishing. Fishing activities undertaken was classed as Anti Social Behaviour.

Resolved –

That the contents of this report be noted, in particular:

 The bowls club agreement; and,
 The outcome following consultation around the flower bed   
provision.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director – Environment and Sport

21. ANNUAL UPDATE ON ROAD SAFETY IN BRADFORD WEST

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “J”) sought to 
update members on the current casualty levels and trends in Bradford West and 
on the Road Safety education, training and publicity initiatives aimed at reducing 



14

these casualties.

The Casualty Reduction and Road Safety Partnership Manager was in 
attendance and introduced the report.

In response to a question by the Committee, it was responded that some schools 
were being visited regularly.

A Member of the Committee stated that Ward Members should take this back with 
them into their respective wards and encourage schools to participate in 
appropriate training for school children with the Council. It was further mentioned 
that religious institutions should also be encouraged.

Resolved –

(1) That the information in respect of casualty trends and Road Safety 
activities in Bradford West be noted.

(2) That the evidence based approach to determine Road Safety 
priorities be continued and supported.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration

22. STREET LIGHTING COLUMN REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration sought to advise the Area 
Committee regarding the replacement of street lighting columns determined as 
non compliant and the subsequent recommendations as to how the West 
Yorkshire Local Transport Plan Funding allocation was most effectively utilised.

Resolved –

That the Priority 1 street lighting column replacement schemes listed in 
Table A of Appendix 1 attached to Document “K” be implemented.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration

Chair
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the 
Bradford West Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


